
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
2 FEBRUARY 2015 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
23 January 2015 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items 15 and 16 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-12 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
comple
[...]
y interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4. REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 2015/16 REPORT  14 - 138 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2015/16  139 - 161 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 
2014/15 (THIRD  QUARTER)  

162 - 177 



7. FOUR YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 TO 2018/19  178 - 200 

8. CORPORATE PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2015/2016  201 - 210 

9. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR SEMI-INDEPENDENT LIVING 
SERVICES  

211 - 231 

10. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO AWARD ELECTRONIC HOME 
CARE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (HCMS)  

232 - 257 

11. ABOLITION OF CHARGING FOR HOME CARE SERVICES  258 - 264 

12. DELEGATING POWERS TO LONDON COUNCILS  265 - 275 

13. KEY DECISIONS LIST  276 - 289 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

15. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  5 
JANUARY 2015 (E)  

 

16. ADULT LEARNING & SKILLS SERVICE - NEW CONTRACT FOR 
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICES (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 5 January 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 
 

 
114. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2014  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 December 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

115. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

116. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

• Subscriptions/affiliations for External Organisations 2015/16  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared a pecuniary interest as his full time job 
was funded by a London Councils grant.  He left the room during the 
discussions and did not take part in the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

• Delivering the Schools Capital Programme  
 
Councillors Wesley Harcourt and Sue Fennimore declared a significant other 
interest 
[...]
PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document. 
 
 

131. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2014 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st December 
2014 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and 
that the outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

132. RENEWAL OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF TEMPORARY 
AGENCY WORKERS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 
 
 

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

133. EXITING THREE COMMUNITY ADMISSION BODIES FROM THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared a significant other interest as the Chair of 
Old Oak Housing Association which is a subsidiary of Family Mosaic
[...]
018/19 and 5% 
after 

(£10.4m) (£9.3m) (£3.7m) 

Updated SFA £93.2m £83.6m £71.2m 

Of which:    

Revenue Support 
Grant 

£36.4m £26.4m £9.6m 

Business rates 
funding baseline 

£56.8m £57.2m £61.6m 

 

                                            
3
 This is the amount of the settlement funding assessment that the government assume is collected 
through business rates.  

Page 138



  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 CABINET 
 

2 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2015/16 
 

Report of Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 
 

 Open Report  
 

Classification - For Decision  
Key Decision: Yes  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 

Report Author:  
Halfield Jackman, Treasury Management Officer  
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4354 
E-mail: 
hjackman@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 

1.      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16.  It seeks 
approval for the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance to arrange the 
Treasury Management Strategy in 2015/16 as set out in this report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That approval be given to the future borrowing and investment strategies as outlined in this 
report and that the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance be authorised 
to arrange the Council’s cash flow, borrowing and investments in 2015/16. 

2.2 In relation to the Council’s overall borrowing for the financial year, to note the comments 
and the Prudential Indicators as set out in this report and the four year capital programme 
2015/16 to 2018/19. 

2.3 That approval be given to pay the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) investment income on 
unapplied HRA receipts and other HRA cash balances calculated at the average rate of 
interest (approximately 0.5% p.a.) earned on temporary investments with effect from 1 Apr
[...]
        -   36

2017/18

Total 2017/18 6,259 (2,419) 3,840               -                  -                 -   

Total All Years 73,236 1,028 74,264 546 22,296 1,795  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 177



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 2 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 

FOUR YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 TO 2018/19  
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance - Councillor Max Schmid 
 

Open report 
 

Classification - For Decision  
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance  
 

Report Author:  
Christopher Harris, Head of Finance (Corporate 
Accountancy & Capital) 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0208 753 6440 
E-mail: 
christopher.harris@lbhf.g
ov.uk 
 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report presents the Council’s four-year Capital Programme for the period 2015-19.  
The programme for this period totals £333.1m. The programme is subject to the 
approval of Full Council and is due to be considered at Budget Council in February 
2015. 
 

1.2. The gross programme for 2015/16 totals £125.9m.  This comprises the General Fund 
Programme of £31.7m and the Housing Programme of £94.2m. 
 

1.3. The report sets out the Councils’ Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy and the 
Prudential Indicators.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 178



 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To approve the General Fund Capital Programme budget at £31.7m for 2015/16 
(paragraph 5.1, Table 2 and Appendix 1). 

 
2.2. To approve the continuation of the Council’s rolling programmes and the continued use 

of internal funding for 2015/16 General Fund Programme as set out in Table 3 
(paragraph 5.2) and specifically as follows: 

 

• Capital receipts amounting to £5.48m to fund the Council’s rolling programmes as 
follows: 
 

 £m 

Disabled Facilities Grant [ASC] 0.45  

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme [TTS] 2.50  

Footways and Carriageways [TTS] 2.03  

Parks Programme [ELRS]  0.50 

Total 5.48 

 

• Contributions from revenue amounting to £0.544m to fund the Council’s rolling 
programmes as follows: 

 

 £m 

Controlled Parking Zones [TTS] 0.275  

Column Replacement [TTS] 0.269  

Total 0.544 

 
2.3. To note existing capital receipts funded schemes in the Schools programme of £441k, 

previously approved, but now scheduled for 2015/16 (paragraph 5.2, Table 3). 
 

2.4. To approve the Housing Programme at £94.2m for 2015/16 as set out in Table 5 
(paragraph 7.2) and Appendix 1. 

 
2.5. To approve the annual Minimum Revenue Provision policy statement for 2015/16 in 

Appendix 4. 
 

2.6. To approve the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential 
Indicators as set out in Appendix 5 to the report.  
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The reason for the recommendations is to comply with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations which form part of the Council’s Constitution. It is also necessary to comply 
with statutory accounting requirements and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

Page 179



 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. This report sets out an updated four-year capital expenditure and resource forecast and 
a capital programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19, as summarised in Table 1 below. A 
detailed analysis of specific schemes by service is included in Appendix 1. 

 
Table 1 - Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19 
 

           

2015/16 

Budget

2016/17 

Budget

2017/18

 Budget

2018/19

 Budget

Total 

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Children's Services     21,897            197               -              -      22,094 

Adult Social Care       1,948            450          450         450         3,298 

Transport & Technical Services       7,183         9,101      7,231     7,231      30,746 

Environment, Leisure & Residents Services          711            500          500         500         2,211 

 Sub-total (Non-Housing)     
[...]
 CPMP (Capital Programme) £1.325 million will be allocated 

Agenda Item 8

Page 201



to projects identified under the H&FC accommodation strategy, such as 
Hammersmith Town Hall, and service department requirements, along with 
supplementing the core works arising from the condition surveys. These works will 
contribute to a continuation in the reduction of the council’s backlog maintenance. 

 
1.5 All works will be the subject of close scrutiny by the Tri-Borough client organisation 

hosted by RBK&C (LINK) in respect to obtaining best value and only works of an 
essential nature will be undertaken. It should also be noted that the final 
commitment of any individual capital project over £10,000 is subject to a Cabinet 
Member Decision or Key Decision subject to the value of works. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That approval be given to 2015/2016 Corporate Planned Maintenance Programme 

and project budgets as set out in Appendix A to this report, subject to any 
amendments as agreed for operational reasons by the Executive Director of 
Finance and Corporate Governance and the Director for Building and Property 
Management.  

 
2.2  To note that the 2015/2016 Corporate Planned Maintenance Programme will be 

monitored, incorporating operational changes made by the Executive Director of 
Finance and Corporate Governance and the Director for Building and Property 
Management, via progress reports to Corporate Asset Delivery Team and the 
appropriate Cabinet Member. 

 
 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 The reason for this decision is to provide proposals for the delivery and funding of 

the programme and to obtain approval for the 2015/2016 CPMP, which is a 
fundamental element of the Council’s strategy for dealing with the backlog of 
maintenance in response to the Corporate Asset Management Plan. 

 
 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
 
4.1 The CPMP is an annual programme of works to be carried out to Council 

properties (excluding Housing and CHSD Prop
[...]
n to name the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
and Westminster City Council as participating authorities on the framework. 

2.3. That the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education appoint suppliers onto the Framework for Semi-independent Living 
Services in line with the procurement process outlined in this report up to a 
maximum value of £5,000,000 (in excess of this figure the decision will be for full 
Cabinet). 

2.4. That Cabinet delegate to the Cabinet Member for Children and Education the 
authority to enter into call-off contracts, with no volume guaranteed with all 
providers appointed to the framework agreement. 

2.5. That Cabinet delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services authority 
to issue individual placement agreements with call-off providers in line with 
section 24 of the Councils Contract Standing Orders. 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 The Council has a statutory duty to support young people leaving care through 

the Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000. As a result, the Council has a duty to 

provide a range of semi-independent living services for Looked After young 

people aged 16 – 18 and Care Leavers aged 18 – 24. The purpose of these 

services is to work with young people to build a range of life skills within a 

supportive environment which enables them to make a successful transition from 

being looked after to becoming a care leaver and then on to living independently. 

 

3.2 In order to ensure improved service quality for care leavers as this is an 

unregulated market but a key focus of inspections undertaken by Ofsted.  The 

delegations will also enable identified service efficiencies as detailed in the 

Councils 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Strategy, commissioners are seeking 

delegations in order to ensure that the Framework is live for 1st July 2015. 

 

 

 

Page 212



 

3 
 

4. BACKGROUND  

4.1 Semi-independent living refers to the provision of supported acco
[...]
eport Author: Rachel Wigley - Deputy Executive 
Director and Director of Finance and Resources, Adult 
Social Care and Health. 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3121 
E-mail: 
rachel.wigley@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham has been charging for 

homecare services provided to residents of the borough since 2009. 
Income from charging for a contribution towards the cost of home care 
services has made a small but significant contribution to funding adult 
social care.  
 

1.2. In December 2014 the administration, as part of its commitment to social 
inclusion and improving adult social care and in line with its election 
manifesto pledge, signalled its intention to abolish charges for home care 
services.  

 
1.3. This report details the recommendation to cease charging for homecare 

services and the customer, financial and staffing implications of the 
decision. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 258



2 
 

1.4. On 20th January 2015 the Health, Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy 
& Accountability Committee considered the report and made the 
recommendations as outlined in section 2. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To abolish charging for home care services provided to customers of the 
Borough on 31st March 2015. 

 
2.2  To note that for services delivered up to 31st March 2015, charges will still 

apply, and to agree that these charges be pursued for a period of 3 
months ending 30 June 2015. 

 
2.3 To write-off total estimated outstanding home care debt of £133,000 as at 

1st July 2015 and delegate authority to write-off the debts to the Executive 
Director of  Finance and Corporate Governance and Deputy Executive 
Director and Director of Finance and Resources, Adult Social Care and 
Health. 

 
2.4  To request additional provision for bad debt of £91,000 from Corporate 

Finance from the bad debt provision account. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. As part of its commitment to social inclusion 

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 2 February 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
138. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

139. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

140. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

141. REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 2015/16 REPORT  
 
 
Councillor Max Schmid commended the budget papers to the meeting.  The 
budget had received a good reception at the five Policy and Accountability 
Committees.  He noted that the Budget focussed on cutting out waste and 
prioritising expenditure for front line services. 
 
RESOLVED: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

That the recommendations in the report attached as appendix 1 be agreed and 
recommended to Council for approval. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

142. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2015/16  
 
 
Officers stated that the report had been discussed at the Finance and Delivery 
Policy and Accountability Committee (PAC) in January.  The PAC was of the 
view that the property investment thoughts in paragraph 6.17 and 6.18 would 
not be appropriate for the Council to consider.  While the PAC were content for 
covered bonds as a principle, Members asked that officers come back with 
more detail around their structure and use before they are used as a treasury 
investment.  
 
It was also reported that the CFR numbers in the report were out of date and 
they need to be tied up to the Capital Strategy report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1      That approval be given to the future borrowing and investment strategies 

as outlined in this report and that the Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance be authorised to arrange the Council’s cash flow, 
borrowing and investments in 2015/16. 

1.2      In relation to the Council’s overall borrowing for the financial year, to note 
the comments and the Prudential Indicators as set out in the report and 
the four year capital programme 2015/16 to 2018/19. 

1.3       That approval be given to pay the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
investment income on unapplied HRA receipts and other HRA cash 
balances calculated at the average rate of interest (approximately 0.5% 
p.a.) earned on temporary investments with effect from 1 April 2014. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

143. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2014/15 
(THIRD  QUARTER)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the proposed budget variations to the capital 
programme totalling £27.2m (summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 
2). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

144. FOUR YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 TO 2018/19  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the General Fund Capital Programme budget at £31.7m for 2015/16 

(paragraph 5.1, Table 2 and Appendix 1), be approved. 
 

1.2. That the continuation of the Council’s rolling programmes and the 
continued use of internal funding for 2015/16 General Fund Programme as 
set out in Table 3 (paragraph 5.2) and specifically as follows, be approved: 

 

 Capital receipts amounting to £5.48m to fund the Council’s rolling 
programmes as follows: 

 
 

 

 £m 

Disabled Facilities Grant [ASC] 0.45  

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme [TTS] 2.50  

Footways and Carriageways [TTS] 2.03  

Parks Programme [ELRS]  0.50 

Total 5.48 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 Contributions from revenue amounting to £0.544m to fund the Council’s 
rolling programmes as follows: 

 

 £m 

Controlled Parking Zones [TTS] 0.275  

Column Replacement [TTS] 0.269  

Total 0.544 

 
1.3. That the existing capital receipts funded schemes in the Schools 

programme of £441,000 previously approved, but now scheduled for 
2015/16 (paragraph 5.2, Table 3), be noted. 
 

1.4. That the Housing Programme at £94.2m for 2015/16 as set out in Table 5 
(paragraph 7.2) and Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 
 

1.5. That the annual Minimum Revenue Provision policy statement for 2015/16 
in Appendix 4 of the report, be approved. 
 

1.6. That the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix 5 to the report, be approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

145. CORPORATE PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2015/2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That approval be given to 2015/2016 Corporate Planned Maintenance 

Programme and project budgets as set out in Appendix A to the report, 
subject to any amendments as agreed for operational reasons by the 
Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance and the 
Director for Building and Property Management.  

 
1.2  That the 2015/2016 Corporate Planned Maintenance Programme will be 

monitored, incorporating operational changes made by the Executive 
Director of Finance and Corporate Governance and the Director for 
Building and Property Management, via progress reports to Corporate 
Asset Delivery Team and the appropriate Cabinet Member, be noted. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

146. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR SEMI-INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES  
 
Cabinet welcomed the report which had a lot of input from the children who 
access the service. 

RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. That approval be given to undertake a tender exercise for a Multi-Supplier 
Framework Agreement for Semi-independent Living Services for LAC 16+ 
and Care Leavers. 

1.2. That approval be given to name the Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea and Westminster City Council as participating authorities on the 
framework. 

1.3. That the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education appoint suppliers onto the Framework for Semi-independent 
Living Services in line with the procurement process outlined in this report 
up to a maximum value of £5,000,000 (in excess of this figure the decision 
will be for full Cabinet). 

1.4. That Cabinet delegate to the Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
the authority to enter into call-off contracts, with no volume guaranteed 
with all providers appointed to the framework agreement. 

1.5. That Cabinet delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
authority to issue individual placement agreements with call-off providers 
in line with section 24 of the Councils Contract Standing Orders. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

147. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO AWARD ELECTRONIC HOME CARE 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (HCMS)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care, in conjunction with the Executive Director for Adult Social Care & Health, 
award the H&F Call Off Agreement for the Home Care Management System.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

148. ABOLITION OF CHARGING FOR HOME CARE SERVICES  
 
 
The Cabinet expressed delight that another manifesto commitment was 
delivered within a short space of time.  The proposal will remove an indirect tax 
on the elderly and disabled.  This was a clear message that the Council’s 
mission is to be a voice for the voiceless, reduce inequality in society and 
ensure better access to services for residents.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That that abolishment of charging for home care services provided to 

customers of the Borough on 31st March 2015, be approved. 
 
1.2  To note that for services delivered up to 31st March 2015, charges will 

still apply, and that these charges be pursued for a period of 3 months 
ending 30 June 2015, be approved. 

 
1.3 To write-off total estimated outstanding home care debt of £133,000 as 

at 1st July 2015 and delegate authority to write-off the debts to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance and Deputy 
Executive Director and Director of Finance and Resources, Adult Social 
Care and Health. 

 
1.4  To request additional provision for bad debt of £91,000 from Corporate 

Finance from the bad debt provision account. 
 
Reason for decision:  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

149. DELEGATING POWERS TO LONDON COUNCILS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council sign the London Councils Transport and Environment 
Committee variation agreement attached as Appendix 1, delegating general 
wellbeing power under Section 1 of Localism Act 2011 to enable it to arrange 
appeal provisions under the Parking on Private Land Appeals (POPLA). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

150. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
. 

151. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

152. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  5 JANUARY 
2015 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

153. ADULT LEARNING & SKILLS SERVICE - NEW CONTRACT FOR 
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICES (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


